

Case No. : SIC/GLT.62/2016

Appellant : Shri Nibir Chaliha Nair

Respondent : (i) The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner (L.A.), Jorhat and

(ii) The Circle Officer, Jorhat West Revenue Circle, Jorhat

Date of hearing : 24.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

24.02.2017

The two Junior Assistants as deputed by the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner's office, Jorhat present along with Written Statements dated 25.01.2017 from the SPIO, O/o the DC, and even date from the First Appellate Authority/DC, Jorhat.

The Appellant, Shri Nibir Chaliha Nair is present.

From the deposition and the perusal of the W/Ss and the case record, it is seen that all information has been received by the Appellant, part of which was handed over today before the hearing. The Appellant submitted that now he was satisfied with the information he received.

Further, attention of the DC, Jorhat is drawn to the fact that from the W/Ss, it appears that an Additional Deputy Commissioner in his office is the FAA whereas the designation of the SPIO has not been specified. Conventionally, an officer of the level of ADC is appointed as SPIO and the DC being the head of the office is appointed FAA. The DC, Jorhat is hereby advised to review the issue of appointments of the FAA and the SPIO in accordance with the normal practice in Government of Assam and take appropriate action as due.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.62/2016/124-A

Dtd. 24.02.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner (L.A.), Jorhat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785 001 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Jorhat West Revenue Circle, Jorhat, Dist-Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Deputy Commissioner (L.A.), Jorhat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 001 for information.
- 4. Shri Nibir Chaliha Nair, S/o- V.V. Somasekharan, Court Road, Ward No. 8, House No. 91, PO & PS- Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 621 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission